At last! A versatile , reliable, PROfessional-style keyboard
especially designed for personal computer and hobbyist
applications. A keyboard especially designed with you in
mind . Designed to provide all the standard features you want
in a keyboard ... plus special features that permit the PRO
keyboard to be applied to a wide variety of systems.
The kinds of systems you are designing and assembling
right now in your workshop . .. your office . .. your R&D lab ...

b-i ,, 5 4..3 2 I
NOTE: Shift and Control mode is same as Control mode.
KEY NUMBERING SYSTEM KEY LETTERING SYSTEM
0 1
Cl
PIN MAI"-! MATRIX
ND. CONNECTOR E'J(PANSION
JI CONNECTOR .!2.
I 81T I (ou1') SPARE
2 BIT Z EfD
~ ~TS E:± ) '4- SIT'4 EZ.
5 61T 5 E'![IJI
~ err - e: 1::!{3 »
7 811 I EliK:~DI
8 BIT 8 SPARE ., STROSE j_OUT) ~E
10 l<E:!5:EAT (1N/oor~ SV:>C.
II +svoc. J!JQ E!:!l'='I
"The PRO" - 870-05AB I~ NOT USED El
]!NJ D¢
. IZS
11EF'.
0 '"'()L E T '"RU COVER
PLATE i=o~ ACC ESS
T O COMt:>O NE. o.JT S
(2 PLACE S)
RECOMMENDED PANEL CUTOUT
.388 1 1.331
,~12.777
~~--'---....+
,----- ~
3.ce6 c.
3.77'- !(2) r·
t ! '
jl,t<.98~7.521', -1
.J
·1
' ' , J
'l
ELEC. T5'.0NIC. COMPOW£NT
S 1CE OF' P.c. . BOARO
-" ' \
NOTES:
13 GROUND
14- SPA~ D2.
IS SPARE GRc0:-.;o
I~ STR06E (OUT) DIS' (F)
1"7 _(o NTROL.. J!.N/OJr 013-Z-D)
IS IC B . LDC.I:' OUT (I"!!_ Dll (B}
19 ~IZ.E D+
2.0 SPA~E D'-
2.1 ~ll'T (IN/01.lT) ·os·
2Z ~ (OVT) DIOlA.}
A SPAl<?E SPARE
B E7
c ES
D E3
e: E.~
F £10{2.))
H E12U4"}
J SPARE
K SPAl2E
L SPAICE +S" vDC
M +SVDC (1"1) SPA2£
N N O T USED E.1 5J':7 :I
p GROOND _{1~ E~
R SPARE DI
s GROUND
T SPARIC
u D14Z:E}
v Dl2(C.)